

LISTED ON: 13.07.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Application for interim direction)

IN
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 27843/2012

AHUJA REFRIGERATION PVT. LTD. ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith conneced matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice, returnable four weeks hence.

The petitioner(s) shall go on paying the 'occupation charges' for the premises in question at the rate of rent last paid.

Till then, the petitioner(s) shall not be evicted from the premises in question.

Let notice be served on the respondent No.1, Life Insurance Corporation of India and the other respondents, both in the usual course and also by way of dasti service.

Return of service on the respondents must be filed within the said period."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 05.11.2012 by regd. A.D. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Indira Sawhney, Advocate and has filed counter affidavit. A.D. card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 19.04.2014 filed application for interim directions (regd. as I.A. No. 3) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 29th DAY OF JUNE, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Ms. Indira Sawhney, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1