

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 35859 OF 2014

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

VITA PVT. LTD. AND ANOTHER

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition.

Learned counsel, on caveat, accepts notice.

Counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit are not necessary for the purpose of disposal of the Special Leave Petition.

Matter will be heard in usual course on a Non-miscellaneous day."

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"In these petitions , in fact, the ratio decided by the two-Judge Bench of this Court in the case of Suhas H. Pokhala vs. Oriental Insurance Company Limited and its Estate Officer - 2014 (4) SCC 657, is contrary to the decision of the Constitution Bench rendered in the case of Ashoka Marketing vs. Punjab National Bank 1990 (4) SCC 406. Therefore, these matters need to be heard by a three-Judge Bench.

Hence, the Registry is directed to place the record of these matters before the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India for constituting a three-Judge Bench.

Interim order to continue, if any.

Liberty is given to the parties to mention for early hearing."

Contd..2/-

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter is the three Judges Bench matter.

It is further submitted that M/s. Bhave and Associates, Advocates for the petitioner have on 01st August, 2015 filed an application for stay and the said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 5 and has already been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 04th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

M/S. BHAVE AND ASSOCIATES, ADVOCATES
MS. ANINDITA PUJARI, ADVOCATE
MR. GAURAV GOEL, ADVOCATE
M/S. PAREKH AND COMPANY, ADVOCATES

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

L