

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.23107-23108/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07.8.2006 and 25-06-2008 in WP No. 4830(MS) 2001 and review application No.364/2007 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.S.JAIN

Respondent(s)

( [ TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES ] )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28081/2012 (XIV)

C.A. No. 5369/2015 (XIV-A)

SLP(C) No. 15938/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 35859/2014 (IX)

(IA No. 47474/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

C.A. No. 8227/2017 (III)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON IA 38993/2017 FOR MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER ON IA 78974/2017 and IA No.101219/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1668/2017 in C.A. No. 8227/2017 (III)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

C.A. No. 6110-6111/2017 (III)

SLP(C) No. 25244-25245/2017 (IX)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 23824/2018 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124046/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 6501/2016 (IX)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7207/2016 (IX)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7203/2016 (IX)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7091/2016 (IX)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7050/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 24905/2015 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 8296/2014 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 4112/2015 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 6677/2015 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 28119/2018 (IX)

Date : 07-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Parties

Mr. Bahar U. Barqi, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Syed Rehan, Adv.  
Mr. H. R. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Nath Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Raj Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Bineesh K., Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, AOR  
Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Varnalee Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Nikita Jaydevan, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR  
Ms. Aditi Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR  
Mrs. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Debal Banerjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Apoorv Rathor, Adv.

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR  
Mr. Sachindra Karn, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat, Adv.  
Ms. Nayantara, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Indra Sawhney, AOR  
Mr. R. Gowrishankar, Adv.  
Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR

Mr. Randhir Singh Jain, AOR

Mr. C. Paranasivam, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Farid F. Karachiwala, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.  
Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, AOR  
Mr. Yashvardhan S. Soam, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. D. N. Goburdhun, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR  
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani, AOR

Mr. C. U. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR  
Mr. Azad Bansala, Adv.  
Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Nadeem Afroz, Adv.  
Mr. Pracheta Kar, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.  
Mr. Bidya Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, AOR  
Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Prerak Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddharath Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bhagla, Adv.

Mr. D. P. Mohanty, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Nagar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

One of the judgment in the tagged matter(s) is by one of us  
(Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay S. Oka).

List these matters before another Bench.

Special Leave Petition (C) Nos.23107-23108/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner will file an additional affidavit within two weeks to bring on record subsequent developments arising from the fact that allegedly respondent(s) has left the premises.

It is also stated that in some of the matters the parties have vacated the premises but the question of damages will still remains.

Necessary affidavit(s) be filed.

**SLP (C) No.4112/2015 & SLP (C) No.6677/2015**

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) state that both the petitioners have passed away and application for substitution has been filed by the Mr. Prashant Padmanabhan, Advocate which is lying in defect. Naturally Mr. Arup Banerjee, Advocate-on-Record stands discharged.

He seeks some time to rectify the defects in the application to bring legal heirs on record.

Needful be done within a week.

**(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
COURT MASTER**

**(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER**